

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

August,

NO. 87

Thursday 18th

2016

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[160]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of:

PRIME MINISTER

responsible for the administration of the Ministry of Home Affairs and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule from the date of this instrument until the 26th day of August 2016 or until the substantive Minister resumes his duties.

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Citizenship Ecclesiastical Affairs Cinematography Gaming and Lotteries Liquor Licensing National Elections

National Sports Local Government Registration of Births, Marriages, and Deaths Public Holidays

STATUTORY AUTHORITY Citizenship Commission

Censorship Board Gaming and Lotteries Board Liquor Licensing Board Electoral Commission Electoral Boundaries Commission Nationals Sports Council Honiara City Council

MADE AT HONIARA this sixteenth day of August, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.